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I. INTRODUCTION

Attorney Kathryn B. Abele faces a one-year suspension of her
license to practice law, an evaluation to determine her fitness to practice,
and payment of all litigation costs, pursuant to findings of the Washington
State Disciplinary Board. The Board adopted Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law published by Hearing Officer William S. Bailey. As
to Count 1 of the Formal Complaint, the Hearing Officer found that
Ms. Abele had engaged in behavior resulting in her being found in
contempt of court, in violation of RPCs 3.4(c), 3.5(d), 8.4(d), and/or 8.4()).
Ms. Abele was charged with misconduct in Judge Anita Farris’s
Snohomish County courtroom occurring on September 28, 2011.
Ms. Abele admits that her outburst, although provoked, was negligent and
inappropriate, and therefore the Hearing Officer’s recommendation of
suspension on Count 1 was excessive.

As to Count 2, the Hearing Officer found that Ms. Abele
knowingly made a false or misleading report to the Seattle Police
Department in violation of RCW 9A.76.175 and RPCs 8.4(b), 8.4(c),
and/or 8.4(d). However, Ms. Abele called 911, believing a sheriff’s
deputy had tripped her at the King County Courthouse on May 16, 2011.
Contrary to the Hearing Officer’s decision, the Washington State Bar

Association (WSBA) did not prove this allegation by a clear
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preponderance of the evidence. The only objective evidence, a courthouse
security video, was inconclusive. WSBA offered only speculation to
support its allegation that Ms. Abele knew she had not been tripped. The
Hearing Officer shifted the burden of proof by requiring Ms. Abele to
prove that she had not knowingly filed a false report to the police.

Ms. Abele therefore respectfully requests that this Court dismiss

Count 2 of the Formal Complaint and impose a reprimand as to Count 1.
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

A, As to Court 2 of the Formal Complaint, The Washington
State Diis;:iplinary Board erred in finding that Ms. Abele on May 16, 2011,
violated RCW 9A.76.175 and RPCs 8.4(b), (c), and (d) by knowingly
filing a false police report that a Sherriff Deputy had tried to trip her.

B. The Hearing Officer erred in excluding statements of
Ms. Abele, showing her state of mind on the day of the tripping incident.

C. As to Court 1 of the Formal Complaint, the Board etred in
adopting the Hearing Officer’s findings that Ms. Abele acted knowingly
rather than negligently in proceedings before the Snohomish County
Superior Court on September 28, 2011 in violation of RPC 3.4(c), 3.5(d),
8.4(d), and/or 8.4(j)..

D. The Board erred in failing to consider mitigating

circumstances in addition to Ms. Abele’s unblemished disciplinary record.
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E. The Board erred iﬁ adopting the Hearing Officer’s findings
that Ms. Abele’s conduct before the Snohomish County Superior Court
was an aggravating factor.

F. The Board erred in adopting the Hearing Officer’s finding
that a one-year suspension of Ms. Abele’s license to practice law is a
proper discipline given the record.

ITI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Count 2: The record does not show that Ms. Abele
knowingly filed a false police report.

On May 16, 2011, Ms. Abele appeared at a hearing at the King
County Courthouse. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (FFCL) q
30. After a disagreement with Sherriff’s Deputy Samuel Copeland,
Ms. Abele walked to the security station at the courthouse entrance to seek
help in communicating with courthouse security. Tr. 467-468. She
wanted to discuss her difficulty hearing and to ask for their understanding
if they believed she was yelling. Id. At that entrance, she encountered
King County Sheriff’s Marshal Webb, who was seated at a podium. /d., §
32; Transcript (hereinafter Tr.) 30. Marshal Webb would not consider
Ms. Abele’s request. After taking the deputies’ names, Ms. Abele walked
between the two men, back into the courthouse. Tr. 28.

The tripping incident occurred after Ms. Abele picked up her

binder and headed back into the courthouse. Ex. A-6. The two men were
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close together; Ms. Abele brushed Marshal Webb’s knee as she passed.
Tr. 33. Ms. Abele believed that Marshal Webb had tried to trip her. Tr.
487. She called 911 to report that she had been assaulted. FFCL q 41; CP
38 99 28-29 (Answer to Formal Complaint). Marshal Webb denies
tripping Ms. Abele. Tr. 44. Deputy Copeland testified that he did not see
Marshal Webb trip Ms. Abele, although he did not have a clear view of
Marshal Webb as Ms. Abele passed between the two men. Tr. 224-25.

WSBA introduced security video of the scene at the time of the
incident that showed witnesses Webb and Copeland and Ms. Abele. Ex.i
A-6, 2167.avi (the security video). However, the video does not show the
incident itself. The video showed only Marshal Webb’s hand; the rest of
his body was never on camera. His position was such that Ms. Abele, as
she walked back into the courthouse, did not encounter Marshal Webb’s
legs and feet until she too was no longer on camera. Id.

Seattle Police Department Officer James Ritter responded and
interviewed Ms. Abele. Tr. 257; Ex. A-7 at 4. She informed him that she
had walked between the deputies because there was no room to go around
them in the hallway and that Marshal Webb tripped her, nearly causing her
to fall. Ex. A-7 at 4. Officer Ritter also interviewed Marshal Webb and
Deputy Copeland. Id. at 258; Ex. A-7 at 4. They asserted that Ms. Abele

did not fall and did not appear injured, but that Marshal Webb was forced
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to move his foot from the floor to the lower rail of his stool to avoid
Ms. Abele as she passed through. Id. at 5. At hearing, Marshal Webb at
first denied making this statement, saying that his feet were on the stool as
Ms. Abele walked by. However, on cross-examination, he retracted this
testimony, admitting that the police report recorded on the day of the
incident that the deputies, both Copeland and Webb, had stated that
Marshal Webb had moved his foot to the stool as Ms. Abele passed.
Marshal Webb also admitted that Ms. Abele could have perceived this
motion as an attempt to trip her. Tr. 47-48.

Officer Ritter did not interview any independent witnesses to the
incident, even though his report includes the name and contact information
for Rakesh Pai, who had spoken with Ms. Abele after witnessing the
incident. Ex. R-201" at 3; Tr. 476-79, 480. Officer Ritter was also aware
that the public nature of the courthouse provided a “constant flow of
multiple witnesses.” Tr. 273. Nonetheless, Officer Ritter did not follow
up with Mr. Pai or any other potential witnesses. See Id. at 257-58, 262-
63. His investigation included only the interviews with Ms. Abele,

Marshal Webb, and Deputy Copeland, and viewing the courthouse

' Ex. R-201 is the unredacted copy of Officer Ritter’s report, filed under seal according to
the hearing officer’s protection order pursuant to RCW 10.97.010. Tr. Vol. IV at 499.
The WSBA does not appear to have conducted an investigation into the identity of the
redacted witness, either. Instead, Respondent subpoenaed the unredacted report from the
Seattle Police Department. BF 18, 26-28.
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security video. Id. at 257-59; Ex. A-7 at 4-5.

Officer Ritter testified that the video was the most important factor
in his conclusion that Marshal Webb had not tripped Ms. Abele. Tr. 259,
260, 264. He testified that the video clearly confirmed Marshal Webb’s
movement as Ms. Abele passed between the two men. Id. at 266.

However, the video does not show Marshal Webb’s seat position,
see Ex. A-7 at 5. In fact, only Marshal Webb’s hand is visible through the
entire interaction. See Ex. A-6. At the hearing, when Ms, Abele’s counsel
showed Officer Ritter the video, he could not identify the portions that he
claimed showed Marshal Webb’s movements. Tr. 276-78. He speculated
that there must have been another video, id. at 278, but WSBA did not
produce any other video that showed the interaction. See Ex. 6.

After making her report to Officer Ritter, Ms. Abele drove home.
On her way home, she phoned colleague Julie Herber and described her
interaction with the deputies, id., and cried as she told Ms. Herber that she
could not believe what had just happened, that Marshal Webb had tripped
her and that she had made a police report. Tr. 352-54.

B. Count 1: The record shows that Ms. Abele reacted to a
provocation but nonetheless regrets her behavior.

In late 2011, Ms. Abele represented Frank Miller in a three-way
custody action over his son, tried before Judge Anita Ferris. FFCL 9 4-5.

Ms. Abele’s client was the biological father. Id. The mother and the de
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facto father also vied for parental rights. Tr. 58-59. The mother was
represented by Richard Jones. Id Tr. 60. The de facto father was
represented by Janal Rich. Bar File 67, § 4. The case was unusual,
complex, and contentious. Tr. 58-59; 61.

During trial, Judge Farris admonished counsel for all three parties
about interrupting. Tr. 63, 109. However, she testified that she believed
Ms. Abele behaved badly throughout the trial, largely because Judge
Farris believed that Ms. Abele was displeased with the her rulings.
Id. at 138-39. Judge Farris described a courtroom out of control. She
testified that Ms. Abele repeatedly made loud commentary, not directed at
her client, interrupting the proceedings. Id. at 137. She testified that
Ms. Abele “got slammy” with her notebooks and papers when the judge
made an adverse ruling. Id. at 133. She also testified that her methods of
dealing with Ms. Abele’s conduct were to tell Ms. Abele to stop the
behaviors, or to do nothing. Id. at 136-40, 167, 179, 182. Nonetheless,
Judge Farris had 20 years’ judicial experience as of March 2013 and
understood her duty to maintain cqurtroom decorum. Id. 129, 170.

Ms. Rich’s and Mr. Jones’s impressions of the trial differed from
the judge’s. Ms. Rich testified that the comments she found distracting
were directed at Ms. Abele’s client. Tr. 63, 64-65. She also said that

Ms. Abele’s comments did not hinder her ability to hear the judge or
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Mr. Jones. Id. at 65. Mr. Jones testified that he never saw Ms. Abele go
too far during the trial, id. at 111, and that Ms. Abele had problems
hearing. She asked him at one point during the trial to tell her if she was
getting out of hand. Id. Mr. Jones, who has served as a judge pro tem,
testified that if he felt an attorney in his courtroom did not live up to his
standard of courtroom conduct, he would have had a chambers conference
to determine the cause of that conduct and what could be done to prevent
it. Id. at 113-14. Judge Farris held no such conference. Id. at 114,

On September 28, 2011, at the final presentation hearing, Judge
Farris found Ms. Abele in contempt. FFCL 9§ 19. During the hearing,
Ms. Abele and Ms. Rich discovered a discrepancy in the parenting plan,
and their discussion became loud. Ex. R-103 at 12. Judge Farris
manifested frustration with what she perceived as Ms. Abele’s
interruptions. See id. at 13. But see Ex. R-104 (audio recording of the
hearing in which Ms. Abele speaks, in part, during the Judge’s pauses).
The judge called for a recess but paused to put her concerns on the record.
Ex. R-104 at 13. Judge Farris referred to an event during the previous
hearing, stating that Ms. Abele had made a loud noise that sounded like an
animal being killed. Id. After taking a short recess, the judge reiterated
her impression that Ms. Abele had sounded like an animal being killed,

and compared Ms. Abele to a criminally insane defendant. Id. at 14.
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The judge asserted that Ms. Abele had made the loud noise, or
scream, because a ruling by the judge angered her. Tr. 186. Yet Ms. Rich
and Mr. Jones, who witnessed the event, both testified that the scream was
one of pain. Tr. 85, 115-16. This matches Ms. Abele’s explanation of the
scream to the judge at the September 28, 2011 hearing. Ex. R-103 at 15.
The judge admitted that she did not know what had occurred after the
previous hearing. Id.; Tr. 186-87. She did not investigate the scream or
ask Ms. Rich or Mr. Jones what had happened. Tr. 186-87.

Ms. Abele reacted emotionally to what she viewed as the judge
calling her an animal and comparing her to a criminally insane defendant,
all on the record. Id.; see also Tr. 100-101, 421. She felt as if she had
been punched in the face. Id. at 423. Ms. Rich likewise testified that
Ms. Abele was emotional after the judge’s reference to an animal being
killed. Tr. 80; 100-01. Shéralyn Barton, the court reporter at the hearing,
testified that Ms. Abele was “very upset” when the judge referred to her as
an animal. Tr. of Video Deposition of Sheralyn Barton (Barton Tr.) at
187

Believing that the judge would send her to jail, Ms. Abele stated

“I’'m going to jail” and made handcuff gestures, which the judge

2 The video deposition of Ms. Barton was shown in its entirety at the hearing but was not
made an exhibit, nor were the details included in the hearing transcript. See Tr. 121, A
copy of the transcript was provided to the Board and is provided here as Appendix A.
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interpreted as defiant. Ex. R-103 at 16; Ex. R-104, The judge called for
security; Ms. Abele left the courtfoom before the judge left the bench for
recess, and said that she did not intend to return. Ex. R-103 at 14; Ex. R-
104; see also App. A, Barton Tr. at 19 (playing excerpts from the audio
recording of the September 28, 2011 hearing).

Marshal Patrick Miles resbonded to the call for security. Tr. 283;
Ex. A-8. Before the call, he passed Ms. Abele in the hallway. Tr. 285.
Ms. Abele told him that she would not return to Judge Farris’s courtroom.
Id. When he arrived at Judge Farris’s court, she ordered him to bring
Ms. Abele back. Id. at 285-86. Marshal Miles was unsure whether he had
authority to do so but found Ms. Abele and told her the judge wanted her
back in the courtroom, Id. Ms. Abele reiterated that she would not return
but “was defiant with her mouth but obeying with her feet,” and returned
to the courtroom before Marshal Miles arrived. Id. at 286-87.

Judge Farris found Ms. Abele in contempt for her conduct on
September 28, 2011. Ex. R-103 at 17, The judge accused Ms. Abele of
“having a personal fit” and failing to represent her client. Id. at 19. To
purge her contempt, the judge ordered Ms. Abele to contact the Lawyers’
Assistance Program (LAP). Id. at 25. Ms. Abele told the judge that she
would not, id., but did contact LAP that day, thus timely purging her

contempt. Ex. R-105, R-106; BF 67, § 19.
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C. Ms. Abele expressed regret.

Even if Judge Ferris’s comments were unfair, Ms. Abele admits
her reaction was not up to the standard for an attorney. She (1) admitted
“malking] the biggest mistake in [her] life” when she left the courtroom
on September 28, 2011 before the recess Judge Farris had announced had
begun and that this conduct was wrong, Tr.. 426, 427; (2) admitted that
her initial refusals to return to the courtroom or to call LAP were Wrong
and that she regretted telling the court “no,” id. at 428, 447, (3) admitted
that screaming to demonstrate the difference between a true scream and
her earlier outbursts was wrong, id. at 449; and (4) in fact, admitted that
each instance when she challenged the judge was wrong. Id. at 453-54,

Ms. Abele’s actions on September 28, 2011 demonstrate she knew
her conduct in refusing the court was wrong: (1) she returned to the
courtroom of her own accord, FFCL 9 19; Tr. 286-87; and (2) she called
LAP that same day. FFCL § 19; Exs. R-105, R-106. Ms. Abele’s conduct
after September 28, 2011 also shows she knows her conduct was wrong.
Marshal Miles testified to a “total change” in her behavior. Tr. 296. He
testified that she had not crossed any boundaries with him since that

hearing, id., and that she is trying to address her problem behaviors. Id.
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D. Procedural history

On March 21, 2013, WSBA filed an Amended Formal Complaint.?
In Count 1, WSBA charged Ms. Abele with violating RPC 3.4(c), 3.5(d),
8.4(d), and/or 8.4(j) on September 28, 2011 by engaging in the conduct
that resulted in the court finding her in contempt. Id., § 39. Ms. Abecle
admitted that the court had found her in contempt but denied violating the
RPCs. FFCL 19, CP 38, 9 15.

In Count 2, WSBA charged Ms. Abele with violating RPC 8.4(b)
(by violating RCW 9A.76.175), RPC 8.4(c) and/or 8.4(d) by knowingly
making a false and/or misleading statement to an officer of the Seattle
Police Department. FFCL pp. 1-2. The allegation includes the elements
of RCW 9A.76.175 (making a false or misleading statement to a public
servant): that Ms. Abele (1) made a false statement; (2) that she knew to
be false; (3) to a police officer; (4) that the police officer was likely to rely
on that statement in the course of his duties. See FFCL 9 50; RCW
9A.76.175. It is undisputed that Ms. Abele made a statement to Officer
Ritter and that Officer Ritter was likely to use it in the course of his duties.
Bar File 38, 4 28, 29. However, Ms. Abele denied that her statement was

false and that she knew it was false. Bar File 38, 926, 27, 30.

3 The Amended Formal Complaint included a Count 3 that the hearing officer properly
dismissed. Tr. Vol. IV at 397, 399.
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A hearing was held November 12-15, 2013, Tr. Vol. I at 1; Tr.
Vol. II at 124; Tr. Vol. IIT at 250; Tr. Vol. IV at 393. The Hearing Officer
concluded: (1) that WSBA had proven Counts 1 and 2 by a clear
preponderance of the evidence, FFCL, 9 49, 50; (2) that suspension was
the presumptive sanction for Count 1 under ABA Standards for Imposing
Lawyer Sanctions (ABA Standards), Standard 6.22; and (3) that
suspension was the presumptive sanction for Count 2 under ABA
Standard 5.12. The Hearing Officer applied the aggravating factors of
dishonest or selfish motive, refusal to acknowledge wrongful nature of
conduct, and substantial experience in the practice of law, FFCL 9§ 59; and
the mitigating factor or absence of a prior disciplinary record, id.,  60.
The Hearing Officer recommended a one-year suspension, id., § 61; that
(1) reinstatement be conditioned on Ms. Abele undergoing a fitness to
practice evaluation, at her own expense, and being deemed fit to practice
law; and that Ms. Abele reimburse WSBA’s costs. Id., § 62, 63.

During the hearing, Ms. Abele offered the testimony of Ms. Herber
regarding the two telephone calls Ms. Abele had made to Ms. Herber on
May 16, 2011 about the events underlying Count 2. Tr. 343. WSBA
objected based on hearsay. Id at 344, Ms. Abele argued that she
statements in that conversation were not hearsay because they were

offered not to prove the truth of the matters asserted, but “for the court to
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understand what Ms. Abele believed to be the case.” Id. Nonetheless, the
Hearing Officer ruled that the testimony would be admissible only if
counsel laid the foundation for the excited utterance exception to the
hearsay rule. Id at 345. Eventually, Ms. Herber was allowed to testify to
the contents of a second phone call from Ms. Abele, made after the
tripping incident. Id. at 353-540.

1V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

The Board erred in finding that WSBA established by a clear
preponderance of the evidence that Ms. Abele knowingly filed a false
police report with regard to the May 16, 2011 incident at the King County
Courthouse in violation of RCW 9A.76.175. The issue is not whether the
deputy in fact tripped her, but whether Ms. Abele subjectively believed
that he had done so. The record proves that she believed she had been
tripped, or that the deputy had tried to trip her, when she called the Seattle
Police Department. The record shows that at a minimum, the deputy
moved his feet in a manner that Ms. Abele could have construed as a
tripping motion. The Hearing Officer’s reliance on the video of the
incident is error, because it does not show the tripping incident and
supports no inference as to Ms. Abele’s state of mind at that time.

The Board also erred in considering Ms. Abele’s conduct and

contempt-of-court citation on September 28, 2011 as an aggravating factor
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that would support suspension. Ms. Abele’s isolated conduct on that date
| followed a stressful, emotional, and hotly contested prolonged child-
custody case. It also followed an inaccurate assertion by the trial judge,
on the record, that Ms. Abele had screamed like an animal in court out of
frustration with the judge’s ruling; rather, the scream was due to hip pain,
as the other attorneys in the case corroborated. The record does not
support the Hearing Officer’s findings that Ms. Abele acted knowingly
rather than negligently under ABA Standards.

The one-year suspension contravenes several mitigating factors
present on the record. Ms. Abele had no prior disciplinary record. She
showed remorse for her actions on September 28, 2011. She obeyed the
trial court’s direction to contact LAP and purge the order of contempt.
She regrets her emotional response to the judge’s comments. She admits
that her actions were not appropriate for an attorney. The evidence shows
that a reprimand or admonition, not suspension, is the proper sanction.

The record does not establish that Ms. Abele ever acted out of a
desire for personal gain. She acted emotionally and impulsively but not
knowingly, and past decisions of this Court show that a one-year

suspension in these circumstances is clearly excessive.
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V. ARGUMENT

A, Count 2: WSBA did not prove that Ms. Abele
knowingly made a false statement.

RCW 9A.76.175 makes it a crime to knowingly make a false or
misleading material statement to a public servant. A statement is material
if it is reasonably likely to be relied upon by a public servant in the
discharge of his duties. Id Accordingly, WSBA was required to prove
that Ms. Abele (1) made a false statement; (2) that she knew to be false;
(3) to a police officer; (4) that the police officer was likely to rely on that
statement in the course of his duties. See Bar File 13, 9 26-29; ELC
10.14(b); In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Huddleston, 137 Wn.2d
560, 570, 974 P.2d 325 (1999). When the lawyer is alleged to have
committed a crime such as perjury, the burden of proof of the underlying
crime is also taken into account. Id. at 570.

It is undisputed that Ms. Abele made a statement to Officer Ritter
that Marshal Webb tried to trip her and that she meant him to rely on the
statement in the course of his duties. Bar File 38, 4 28-29. However,
Ms. Abele adamantly denies that the statement was false and that she
knew it was false. Id., Y 26-27, 30. See also Tr. 487. Nonetheless, the
Hearing Officer concluded that Ms. Abele knowingly made a false and
misleading statement to officer Ritter. Board File 67, § 50. This

conclusion is speculative, at best, because it rests on factual findings that
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the record does not support, either by direct or circumstantial evidence.

WSBA has the burden of proving lawyer misconduct, including
Ms. Abele’s state of mind, by a “clear preponderance of the evidence.”
ELC 10.14(b). “Clear preponderance” is an intermediate standard of
proof requiring greater certainty than simple preponderance but not to the
extent required under a beyond reasonable doubt standard. In re
Disciplinary Proceeding Against Guarnero, 152 Wn.2d 51, 58, 93 P.3d
166 (2004). This record is devoid of proof that would support with any
certainty the Hearing Officer’s finding that Ms. Abele knowingly violated
the law or acted with a selfish motive.

1. The circumstantial evidence does not support the
findings necessary to conclude that Ms. Abele
knowingly made a false report to Officer Ritter.

The Court reviews conclusions of law de novo and will affirm
those conclusions only if the findings of fact support them. Huddleston,
137 Wn.2d at 568-69. The Board reviews factual findings for substantial
evidence, ELC 11.12, which is “evidence sufficient to persuade a fair-
minded, rational person of the truth of a declared premise.” In re
Disciplinary Proceeding Against Marshall, 160 Wn.2d 317, 330, 157 P.3d
859 (2007) (quotation marks omitted). To be substantial, evidence must
rise above speculation. Little v. King, 160 Wn.2d 696, 705, 161 P.3d 345

(2007); Fergen v. Sestero, 174 Wn. App. 393, 397, 298 P.3d 782 (2013)
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(“evidence supporting a party’s case theory must ‘rise above speculation
and conjecture’ to be substantial” (quoting Bd. of Regents of Univ. of
Wash. v. Frederick & Nelson, 90 Wn.2d 82, 86, 579 P.2d 346 (1978)).

Often, the only available evidence as to state of mind is
circumstantial evidence. See State v. Ellis, 136 Wn.2d 498, 530, 963 P.2d
843 (1998) (noting that state of mind is rarely susceptible of proof by
direct evidence) (citing State v. Farley, 48 Wn.2d 11, 20-21, 290 P.2d 987
(1955)). However, where the only competent evidence is circumstantial,
WSBA “must produce facts from which only one reasonable conclusion
may be inferred.” Guarnero, 152 Wn.2d at 61; see also Discipline of
Simmerly, 174 Wn.2d 963, 982, 285 P.3d 838 (2012). Here, no substantial
evidence supports the Hearing Officer’s findings that Ms. Abele knew that
Marshal Webb had not tripped hér, and that she knowingly made a false
report, FFCL 99 37, 39-41, because WSBA produced only circumstantial
evidence on that issue, from which more than one reasonable conclusion
can be drawn. In fact, much of WSBA’s evidence does not rise above
speculation because it was purely negative in character. Hauswirth v.
Pom-Arleau, 11 Wn.2d 354,367, 119 P.2d 674 (1941). |

WSBA offered three witnesses in support of Count 2: Marshal
Webb, Tr. Vol. I at 19-54; Deputy Copeland, Tr. Vol. II at 199-234; and

Officer Ritter. Tr. Vol I at 255-280. WSBA offered three exhibits:
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Deputy Copeland’s and Officer Ritter’s official reports, Exs. A-7, A-8,
and courthouse security video from May 16, 2011. Ex. A-6. Among this
evidence, the only possible objective proof of Ms. Abele’s knowledge of
whether she had been tripped — the courthouse security video — was
entirely inconclusive, as Officer Ritter’s testimony showed.

First, Marshal Webb’s testimony is insufficient to support the
finding that Ms. Abele knew she had not been tripped. He testified (1)
that Ms. Abele walked between him and Deputy Copeland, Tr. 28; (2) that
she brushed his knee when she walked by, id. at 33; (3) that she accused
him of trying to trip her, id. at 28; and (4) that he did not trip her. Id. at
44. He testified that he did not move when Ms. Abele passed between the
two men. Id. at 33, 39, 45. But Officer Ritter’s report of the incident
contradicts this testimony:

Both deputies said that as [Ms. Abele] forced her way in

between them Webb had to move his foot from the floor up

to the lower rail of his chair to avoid being stepped on by

[Ms. Abele].

Ex. A-7 at 5. Marshal Webb admitted that the report, taken the day of the
incident, was likely more accurate than his memory of the event at the
hearing, two years later. Tr. 48. He admitted that Ms. Abele may have

interpreted any movement of his foot as a tripping motion. Id. Those

admissions, and his admission that Ms. Abele had brushed his knee,
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support the reasonable inference that Ms. Abele believed that Marshal
Webb had tripped her or tried to do so.

Deputy Copeland and Ms. Abele both testified that the encounter
was confrontational. Tr. 205-12, 464-67. Deputy Copeland testified (1)
that Ms. Abele forced her way through the two men, Tr. at 214; (2) that
there was not much room between the two men, id at 223; (3) that
Ms. Abele accused Marshal Webb of trying to trip her, id. at 214, 222; and
(4) that he did not see Marshal Webb make any movements that would
lead him to believe he had tried to trip Ms. Abele. Id. at 225.

Deputy Copeland admitted that he could not see past Ms. Abele to
see what happened with Marshal Webb as she passed between them. Id. at
224, This negative evidence does not rise above speculation. See
Hauswirth, 11 Wn.2d at 367. In Hauswirth, a driver whose car was struck
by another car testified that he did not see the second car’s headlights
when he looked both ways before crossing an arterial highway and that
trees partly obstructed his view. Id. at 358, 364. The Court held that this
purely negative testimony “had no more than speculative value” and did
not constitute substantial evidence that the second car’s headlights were
not lit. Id. at 367. Here, Deputy Copeland’s testimony that he did not see
Marshal Webb make any movement to trip Ms. Able likewise supports

only speculation whether Ms. Abele was tripped. This testimony has even
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less value to the issue of whether Ms. Abele believed she was tripped.

Deputy Copeland admitted that Marshal Webb could have moved
one or both of his feet to avoid Ms. Abele as she walked past them. Id. at
229. This circumstantial evidence, taken with Marshal Webb’s testimony
and Officer Ritter’s report, supports an inference that Ms. Abele believed
that Marshal Webb was trying to trip her. It does not provide substantial
evidence that Ms. Abele knew she had not been tripped.

Nor did Officer Ritter’s testimony support the finding that
Ms. Abele knew she had not been tripped. He testified (1) that he
investigated the incident by interviewing Ms. Abele, Marshal Webb, and
Deputy Copeland, and by viewing the security video, Tr. 257-59; (2) that
he concluded that Ms. Abele had no reason to walk between the two
depﬁties, id. at 260; (3) that Ms. Abele was being “slightly confrontational
at the time,” id at 265; and (4) that he found the deputies’ version of
events more consistent and concluded that the trip did not happen, id. at
266. But Officer Ritter also testified that Ms. Abele was angry about
having been tripped and agitated when he arrived, id. at 271, 280, but that
she calmed down after she was able to tell her side of the story. Id. at 270,
280. See also Ex. A-7 at 4 (describing Ms. Abele “still visibly angry™).
He testified that Ms. Abele told him that she believed that Marshal Webb

had tripped her. Id at 259. Officer Ritter may not have shared
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Ms. Abele’s belief that she was tripped, but his testimony, combined with
Marshal Webb’s and Deputy Copeland’s admissions, supports the
inference that Ms. Abele believed she had been tripped. Accordingly, the
testimony WSBA offered did not support the Hearing Officer’s findings
that Ms. Abele knew she had not been tripped and made a false report to
Officer Ritter.

2. The security video does not support the findings
that Ms. Abele knew she had not been tripped
and made a false report.

Officer Ritter’s testimony also shows that the security video does
not support those conclusions. Officer Ritter admitted that he based his
conclusions mainly on the video. Tr. 259, 260, 264. He described the
video as “a real-time physical indicator of what actually happened.” Id. at
260. That video was the only objective evidence of the confrontation, and
it is entirely inconclusive. See Ex. A-6, 2167-6.avi (video file).

Moreover, Officer Ritter’s description of what he saw in the video
was inconsistent with the video itself. He testified that Ms. Abele’s
description of the incident was inconsistent because she had told him that
she had no room to go around the deputies but that the video showed that
she did have room. Tr. 260, 264-65. However, the video itself, when
viewed uninterrupted, shows a hallway with an intermittent stream of

people entering the courthouse, going through the security station, and
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exiting the courthouse. Ex. A-6, 2167-6.avi. During the time Ms. Abele
interacted with the deputies, that stream of people continued to pass
between Ms. Abele and the deputies and the security station. Id. at
timestamp (TS) 10:56:49-10:57:30. At the point when Ms. Abele closes
her briefcase, the video shows that a man in a wheelchair has just passed
by her. Id at TS 10:57:14-10:57:16. Immediately thereafter, another
person comes into the frame, approaching the exit. Id. at TS 10:57:17-
10:57:20. As Ms. Abele starts to pass between the deputiés, that person is
still in the frame. Id, at TS 10:57:18. At the hearing, WSBA stopped the
video at a specific timepoint to show that no one was blocking
Ms. Abele’s path around the deputies. Tr. 221.* The video, taken as a
whole, supports an inference that Ms. Abele believed that that path was
blocked.

More importantly, Officer Ritter’s description of the video as “a
clear view of Ms. Abele | ]| walking through the deputies,” Tr. 259, is
inconsistent both with his report and with the video itself. Exs. 6, A-7 at
5. More than Marshal Webb’s “seat position” is cut off from the video:
the only portion of Marshal Webb visible in the video is his hand. Ex. A-

6,2167-6.avi. And Ms. Abele is visible, at most, from the knees up. Id. at

* Tellingly, during the testimony of Deputy Copeland, WSBA did not show him the
video. See Tr. Vol, III at 255-65, 280.
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TS 10:56:53-10:57:19. By the time she passed between the deputies, only
the top of her head is visible. Id. at TS 10:57:20-10:57:24. Officer Ritter
testified that “there was no expression on her face” when she had “clearly
| gone past the threshold of the deputies.” Tr. 278. But even if the video
were of sufficient quality to show facial expressions, Ms. Abele’s face is
not visible at that point in the video. Ex. A-6,2167-6.avi at TS 10:57:23.
Officer Ritter testified that the video supported Marshal Webb’s
report that he had “to get up out of the way because she was walking right
between them,” Tr. 266, and that the video showed Marshal Webb was
seated on the edge of the stool with his legs down, and that

when she came through he had to get back up on the stool,
get his legs out of the way and allow her to pass through.

Id. at 266-67. But when shown the video and asked to identify the precise
moment when that occurred, Officer Ritter could not do so. Id. at 276-78.
When pressed, Officer Ritter asked, “Was this the only video given to you
by the Sherriff’s Office?” Id at 277. His only explanation for the
discrepancy was that there must have been another video. Id. at 278.
Officer Ritter asserted that the video does not show any “body
movement that [Ms. Abele] was tripped.” Id. at 279. But the video does
not show the moment when Ms. Abele believes she was tripped because
she was outside the camera frame by then. Ex. A-12 at 186. Thus, the

video is entirely inconclusive as to Ms. Abele’s belief that she was tripped.

5699663.doc 24



Officer Ritter’s testimony does not provide substantial evidence that
Ms. Abele knew she had not been tripped and knew her statement to him
had been false, because the video does not support that conclusory
assertion. Officer Ritter’s supposition that some other video would show
the incident clearly reveals a witness guessing at facts, not accurately
recalling them. WSBA presented only one video of the incident. Exs. A-
6, R-202.

3. Ms. Abele presented circumstantial rebuttal
evidence that supports the inference that she
believed she had been tripped.

Generally, a Hearing Officer’s credibility determination is given
considerable weight. Marshall, 160 Wn.2d at 330. But rejection of
Ms. Abele’s version of events, without more, is not affirmative proof that
Ms. Abele knew that her version of events was false. The Hearing
Officer’s credibility determination shows only that he did not believe that
Ms. Abele had been tripped.

Ms. Abele presented the only evidence of her belief that she had
been tripped. She presented the testimony of Rakesh Pai, who testified
that he witnessed the interaction between Ms. Abele and the two deputies.
Tr. 473-85. Mr. Pai was a disinterested witness who happened to be at
the courthouse on personal business on May 16, 2011. Id. at 475, 479. He

testified that he saw Marshal Webb make a small tripping motion with his
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leg, and that Ms. Abele stumbled a little. Id. at 477-78. Mr. Pai was
surprised by what he saw. Id. at 478-79. While Mr. Pai mistakenly placed
the incident at the metal detectors, BF 67, § 43, his testimony nonetheless
provides a disinterested and direct account of the incident. Clearly, all
witnesses, including Marshal Webb and Officer Ritter, got facts wrong in
their accounts. But the Hearing Officer did not summarily reject those
witnesses’ testimony.

Ms. Herber’s testimony also was circumstantial evidence of
Ms. Abele’s belief that she had been tripped. Ms. Abele called
Ms. Herber twice, the first call shortly after the May 16, 2011 incident
before 11:00 a.m. as Ms. Abele was driving home from the courthouse.
Tr. 352-54. Ms. Herber testified that Ms. Abele was crying on the phone
when she called after the tripping incident. Id. at 352. She testified that
the first thing Ms. Abele said to her was, “I’ve been assaulted.” Id. at 353.
Ms. Abele told Ms. Herber that she was in pain; that she felt that she had
been tripped; and that she could not believe what had just happened. Id. at
353-54. These statements are strong circumstantial evidence that
Ms. Abele believed that she had been tripped.

Finally, Ms. Abele has never wavered from her belief that Marshal
Webb tripped her. It is undisputed that she called 911 to report that he

tripped her. Bar File 13, 4 28; Bar File 38, 4 28. She told Ms. Herber that
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he tripped her. Tr. 353. She testified at her deposition that he tripped her.
E.g Ex. A-12 at 160-61. She testified at the hearing that he tripped her.
Tr. 487. In more than two years, her story has not changed. The fact that
it has not changed over the years is circumstantial evidence that she
believes it.

WSBA was required to prove that Ms. Abele knew she had not
been tripped and knew her report to Officer Ritter was false. See § V.A,
supra. WSBA’s circumstantial evidence at best supports two reasonable
inferences: Either she knew she had not been tripped, or she knew that she
had been tripped. The reasonable inference is that Ms. Abele believed
both that she had been tripped that her statement to Officer Ritter was true.
Substantial evidence does not support the Hearing Officer’s findings on
the subject, FFCL 37 and 39-41. Guarnero, 152 Wn.2d at 61 (where the
only evidence is circumstantial, WSBA “must produce facts from which
only one reasonable conclusion may be inferred”). Accordingly, these
findings do not support the conclusion that WSBA proved Count 2 by a
clear preponderance.

B. Evidentiary rulings and FF 40 demonstrate that the
Hearing Officer impermissibly shifted the burden of
proof to Ms. Abele to prove that she had been tripped.

The Hearing Officer’s evidentiary ruling, under the hearsay rule,

regarding Ms. Herber’s testimony about her telephone conversations with
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Ms. Abele on May 16, 2011 was incorrect because Ms. Abele’s state of
mind was directly at issue. ER 801(c). Where the declarant’s state of
mind is at issue, out-of-court statements offered as circumstantial evidence
of the declarant’s state of mind, regardless of their truth, are not hearsay.
See, e.g., Betts v. Betts, 3 Wn. App. 53, 60, 473 P.2d 403 (1970). In Betts,
a child’s statements to a foster parent that her stepfather had killed her
brother were not hearsay because they were not offered to prove the
stepfather’s conduct. Id. at 59. Instead, the statements were relevant to
show the child’s state of mind, and her state of mind was relevant to the
propriety of the child’s placement with her mother. Id. at 59, 61.

The same is true of the testimony Ms. Abele offered. It was not
hearsay because she offered it as circumstantial evidence of Ms. Abele’s
state of mind, within a very short time after the incident, which was
directly at issue. See § V.A, supra. When Ms. Abele offered
Ms. Herber’s testimony regarding her phone conversations with
Ms. Herber, Tr. 343, WSBA’s counsel objected on the basis that the
statements were “pure hearsay.” Id at 344, Counsel for Ms. Abele
countered that the evidence would not be offered for their truth, but that
“[i]t is important for the court to understand what Ms. Abele believed to
be the case.” Id. As a matter of law, an out-of-court statement is not

hearsay when not offered for the truth of the matter asserted. ER 801(c).
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Nonetheless, the Hearing Officer held that the testimony would be
admissible only if counsel laid foundation for the excited-utterance
exception to the hearsay rule. Id at 345. This ruling was error; the
statements were not hearsay. Betts, 3 Wn. App. at 60.

This erroneous ruling demonstrates the Hearing Officer’s failure to
appreciate the relevance of the evidence to Ms. Abele’s state of mind.
While whether Ms. Abele was tripped was relevant to one element of
RCW 9A.76.175 — the falsity of Ms. Abele’s statement — WSBA had
the burden to prove all the elements of RCW 9A.76.175. ELC 10.14(b).
And whether Ms. Abele in fact was tripped does not prove the state-of-
mind element: that Ms. Abele knew her statement to Officer Ritter was
false. RCW 9A.76.175. Ms. Abele was entitled to submit circumstantial
evidence of her state of mind to rebut WSBA’s circumstantial evidence.
ELC 10.13(d). But the burden of proof remained with WSBA. ELC
10.14(b). Cf In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Carpenter, 160
Wn.2d 16, 30, 155 P.3d 937 (2007) (WSBA has burden of proving
aggravating factors; attorney has the burden of proving mitigating factors).
By holding that Ms. Abele’s conversations with Ms. Herber would be
admissible only under an exception to the hearsay rule, the Hearing
Officer agreed with WSBA’s counsel that the testimony was offered only

to show the truth of the matter asserted: that Marshal Webb tripped
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Ms. Abele. Tr. 351.

But Ms. Abele was not required to prove that Marshal Webb
tripped her. Instead, WSBA was required to prove both that Marshal
Webb did not trip Ms. Abele and that Ms. Abele knew he did not do so.
By requiring Ms. Abele to submit her conversations with Ms. Herber
under a hearsay exception, the Hearing Officer focused improperly on the
truth of Ms. Abele’s statements. The improper focus on the truth of those
statements implies a shift of the burden of proof to Ms. Abele to show that
she was tripped, rather than simply rebutting WSBA’s evidence that she
knew she had not.

This shift of the burden of proof is even more evident in the
Hearing Officer’s FFCL 40. First, the Hearing Officer’s finding that the
video “does not support Respondent’s claim she was tripped,” Bar File 67,
9 40, overstates the evidentiary value of the video. The video is entirely
inconclusive as to whether Ms Abele was tripped, let alone whether she
believed she was tripped. See §V.A.2, supra. By ignoring the fact that the
video also did not support Marshal Webb’s denial that he tripped
Ms. Abele — and focusing entirely on whether the video supported
Ms. Abele’s version of events — the Hearing Officer shifted the burden
onto Ms. Abele to prove that she had been tripped.

The Hearing Officer’s finding that Ms. Abele was the aggressor in
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moving between the two officers when “there was ample room to take
another route in the hallway” is immaterial to the issue at hand. Although
the Hearing Officer was entitled to make the credibility determination,
Marshall, 160 Wn.2d at 330, the video did not demonstrate the “ample
room” as clearly as the finding suggests. See § V.A.2., supra; Ex. A-6,
2167-6.avi at TS 10:56:49-10:57:20. The video also never showed that
Ms. Abele slammed her binder down on the podium as claimed by
Marshal Webb and Deputy Copeland. Compare Ex. A-6 to Tr. 27.
Moreover, that Ms. Abele may have been the aggressor in the
encounter was not directly relevant to whether she had been tripped and
does not support even an inference that she knew she had not been tripped.
The Hearing Officer’s findings of fact lack evidentiary support and fail to
support the conclusion that Ms. Abele knowingly filed a false police
report.  Accordingly WSBA failed to prove Count 2 by a clear
preponderance of the evidence, and that count must be dismissed.

C. Count 1: Ms. Abele’s outburst in court warrants
admonition or reprimand, not suspension.

Ms. Abele concedes that her conduct disrupted Judge Farris’s court
on September 28, 2011 and that she was held in contempt Bar File 13,
9 15; Bar File 38, 4 15; see also Tr. 453. The underlying case, a parenting
dispute among a mother, a biological father, and a putative de facto father,

was highly contentious. Tr. 61. Counsel for all three parties were
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admonished for interrupting during the trial. Id. at 63, 109.

Although Ms. Abele continues to dispute that she intended to
violate the RPCs, she has admitted that her conduct at the September 238,
2011 hearing was wrong. Tr. 453. The Hearing Officer concluded that
Ms. Abele’s conduct violated the RPC. Bar File 67, §49. Having found a
violation, a Hearing Officer must determine the presumptive sanction
using the ABA Standards. See In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against
Anschell, 149 Wn.2d 484, 501, 69 P.3d 844 (2003). Under those
standards, the presumptive sanction is determined by examining the duties
violated, the lawyer’s mental state, and the actual or potential injury
caused by the lawyer’s conduct. Marshall, 160 Wn.2d at 342.

1. As to Count 1, Ms. Abele did not act
intentionally or knowingly.

The American Bar Association Standards Imposing Lawyer
Sanctions (1991 & Supp. 1992) guide bar disciplinary cases. In Re:
Disciplinary Proceedings Against Dynan, 152 Wn.2d 601, 611; 98 P.3d
444 (2004). The following factors are considered when assessing an
appropriate sanction: (1) the duty violated; (2) the lawyer’s mental state;
(3) the potential of actual injury or caused by the layer’s misconduct; and
(4) the existence of aggravating and mitigating factors. In Re Disciplinary
Proceeding Against Schafer, 149 Wn.2d 148, 169; 66 P.3d 1036 (2013).

Here, the Hearing Officer concluded that suspension was the
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presumptive sanction under ABA Standard 6.22. Bar File 67, 44 53, 56.
However, this conclusion hinges on finding that Ms. Abele’s mental state
was at least knowing. ABA Standards, Std. 6.22. The ABA Standards
define “knowing” as having the conscious awareness of the nature or
attendant circumstances of the conduct, but without the conscious
objective or purpose to accomplish a particular result. ABA Standards,
Definitions, “Knowledge.” In contrast, “Negligence” is

the failure of a lawyer to heed a substantial risk that

circumstances exist or that a result will follow, which

failure is a deviation from the standard of care that a
reasonable lawyer would exercise in the situation.

Id., Definitions, “Negligence.” While the Hearing Officer found that Ms.
Abele’s mental state was intentional, Bar File 67, q 28; this finding is not
supported by substantial evidence.

In the likely absence of direct evidence, state of mind may be
proved by circumstantial evidence. Kronenberg, 155 Wn.2d at 191; Ellis,
136 Wn.2d at 530. However, where the only competent evidence is
circumstantial, WSBA “must produce facts from which only one
reasonable conclusion may be inferred.” Guarnero, 152 Wn.2d at 61. In
this case, WSBA offered only circumstantial evidence that Ms. Abele’s
conduct was intentional, or even knowing. And, taken as a whole, that

circumstantial evidence supports more than one reasonable inference —
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including the inferences that Ms. Abele’s conduct was a purely emotional
reaction and that she failed to heed the risks of that reaction. The Hearing
Officer’s finding that Ms. Abele’s conduct was part of some considered
scheme to gain some undefined selfish advantage is unsupported and
illogical. Bar File §47.

Judge Farris’s erroneous assumptions that Ms. Abele was
expressing displeasure at her rulings throughout the hearing are also
immaterial. For example, Judge Farris testified that Ms. Abele’s audible
comments during the proceedings were not directed at Ms. Abele’s clients.
Tr. 137. But Ms. Rich, opposing counsel in the underlying case, testified
that Ms. Abele was talking to her client when her comments distracted
Ms. Rich. Tr. 63, 64-65. Ms. Rich testified that “there was never a time
when [Ms. Abele] was talking so loud ... that I could not hear the judge or
hear Mr. Jones’s questions.” Id. at 65. And Mr. Jones testified that
Ms. Abele was never disrespectful to Ms. Rich. Id. at 114,

In fact, Mr. Jones testified that, aside from her loudness, he never
saw Ms. Abele go too far during the underlying trial, but that based on his
experience as a pro tem judge, he might have handled things differently as
ajudge. Id. at 111-12. In testimony WSBA elicited, Mr. Jones testified:

[I]f T had an attorney in my courtroom who I felt was not

living up to the standard of conduct that I would expect in
my courtroom, I would have had a chamber conference to

5699663.doc 34



find out what was going on. Why one, what the attorney
did not understand about what I expected. Is there some
reason why they can’t live up to that expectation of conduct
in my courtroom? And what can we do to assure that the
record is preserved, the parties are respected, and the Court
is respected, and opposing counsel is respected. 1 don’t
believe I ever saw Ms. Abele in this context, and I’m only
referring to the In re M. M. She never was disrespectful to
Ms. Rich, to the best of my recollection. But in that sense
we never had a chamber conference where the judge
says, you know, “Ms. Abele, I expect this of you. You
don’t seem to be able to comport with that behavior. I want
to know why. Is there some good reason why you’re not
able to stand up to what I expect in my courtroom? And if
there's some problem, what can we do to resolve it?”
Because my responsibility as trial judge is to protect the
record, maintain — maintain the propriety of the
proceedings, and the responsibility to the parties, witnesses,
and opposing counsel. It just didn’t happen.

Id. at 113-14 (emphasis added).

Yet Judge Farris never held such an in-chambers conference. Tr.
114, According to the judge, the only tactic she used to counter what she
interpreted as repeated ‘belligerent bullying,” Tr. 168, was to ask
Ms. Abele to stop. See, e.g., id. at 136, 138, 140, 179, 182. The only
other methods she regularly used were to do nothing, id. at 139, 167, and
on one occasion at the end of the trial, to ask Ms. Abele to put her
comments in writing, Tr. Vol. I at 141. It is improbable that Judge Farris,
with nearly 20 years’ judicial experience, would so completely lose
control of her courtroom throughout a 13-day trial. Nonetheless, Judge

Farris admitted that, at times, she felt as if she had done just that. Id. at
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~188.

Ultimately, the judge did not find Ms. Abele in contempt for her
earlier conduct, but for her conduct at the September 28, 2011 hearing,
Ex. A-4 at 5; Ex. R-103 at 17. The judge’s testimony might support an
inference that Ms. Abele acted intentionally during the course of the
hearing. But the rest of the circumstantial evidence supports the inference
that Ms. Abele’s conduct at the September 28, 2011 hearing was a rare
emotional outburst and that the catalyst for that outburst was being called
an animal and compared to a criminally insane defendant on the record.

Judge Farris’s on-the-record comments referring to Ms. Abele
making a noise like “an animal being killed” and comparing Ms. Abele to
a criminally insane defendant referred to an incident following a previous
hearing, which occurred after the judge had left the bench in which
Ms. Abele made a loud noise. Ex. R-103 at 13. The Hearing Officer
found that “[t]here was conflicting testimony on the cause of this and it
remains unclear.” Bar File 67, § 11. No substantial evidence supports this
finding, because the only competent testimony on the subject was not
conflicting, Judge Farris interpreted the noise as an expression of rage at
one of her rulings. Tr. 186. But Judge Farris also admitted that she was
not in the courtroom when the scream occurred, that she did not

investigate even though the noise was shocking to her, and that she “did
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not know what occurred.” Id at 186-87; Ex. R-103 at 15. These
admissions make her testimony on the subject entirely speculative. But
both of WSBA’s witnesses who were actually present when Ms. Abele
screamed, Ms. Rich and Mr. Jones, testified that Ms. Abele was clearly in
pain. Tr. 85, 115-16. Ms. Rich testified that “she was in pain, and it was
etched on her face,” comparing the level of pain to that of a woman in
labor. Id. at 86. In light of this testimony, it was far from “unclear” what
the cause of Ms. Abele’s scream was: she was in pain.

Nonetheless, Judge Farris decided to use the scream as an example
to put her perceptions of Ms. Abele’s prior conduct on the record. Tr.
194. Ms. Abele perceived the judge’s comments as the judge calling her
an animal. Tr. 421. The circumstantial evidence supports Ms. Abele’s
testimony that this strong language from the judge shocked her and caused
her to feel “like being punched in the face.” Id. at 423. For example, most
of the conduct for which the judge found Ms. Abele in contempt occurred
after the judge called her an animal.’ See id. at 178-79; Ex. 103 at 13-30;
R-104 (audio recording of the hearing).

In addition, Ms, Rich testified that Ms. Abele was emotional after

the judge called her an animal. Tr. 80. She also testified that she had

5 Although Judge Farris told Ms. Abele to stop interrupting her before the “animal being
killed” reference, the audio recording of the hearing clearly shows that Ms. Abele spoke,
in part, during long pauses by the judge. R-104.
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never heard a judge refer to an attorney as an animal. Id. at 100-01.
Ms. Rich testified that Ms. Abele’s conduct at the hearing was unusual for
Ms. Abele. Id. at 103. Ms. Rich was surprised by the conduct: “For her to
act like that, you know, that’s not her.,” Id. at 91. Ms. Rich was further
surprised when she found Ms. Abele crying after the hearing. Id. at 90.

Additionally, Sheralyn Barton, the court reporter, testified that
Ms. Abele was “very upset” when she heard the judge refer to her as an
animal. Barton Tr. 18. Even Judge Farris testified that Ms. Abele was
clearly losing control. Id. at 157.

Indeed, Ms. Abele’s actions on September 28, 2011 serve as
circumstantial evidence that she acted emotionally, with negligent
disregard for the consequences. First, although Ms. Abele left the
courtroom abruptly and refused to come back, she did voluntarily return.
Bar File 67, § 17. Marshal Miles testified that “she was defiant with her
mouth but obeying with her feet” and that he was surprised to find
Ms. Abele in the courtroom when he returned to report her refusal to the
judge. Tr. 286-87. Second, Ms. Abele told the judge that she would not
call the LAP. Bar File 67, § 19. Nonetheless, she contacted LAP the same
day, timely purging the contempt. Id.; Exs. R-105, R-106.

Finally, the undisputed fact that Ms. Abele returned to the hearing

of her own accord undercuts the Hearing Officer’s finding that her
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conduct caused potential injury to her client. See Bar File 67, §29. Not
only did Ms. Abele return, but she did so before the recess was over. She
“was the first to return. See Tr. 286-87, 440. Ms. Abele did not abandon
her client, even during her emotional meltdown.
Taken as a whole, this testimony supports the inference that
Ms. Abele was in the throes of a severe emotional reaction to what the
judge had said. Accordingly, the circumstantial evidence does not support
the factual finding that Ms. Abele acted intentionally. Indeed, the only
evidence that supports even a finding of knowing conduct by a clear
preponderance of the evidence is (1) Judge Farris’s speculative
impressions of Ms. Abele’s motives, and (2) Judge Farris’s improbable
testimony that she, as a seasoned judge, so lost control of the trial as to
allow an attorney to run roughshod over the proceedings. Neither is
enough to support a finding that Ms. Abele acted knowingly. Instead, the
more reasonable conclusion from the circumstantial and direct evidence is
that Ms. Abele acted emotionally, but negligently.

2. The presumptive sanction for Ms. Abele’s
negligent conduct is admonition or reprimand.

When a lawyer acts negligently in failing to obey a court order, the
presumptive sanction is either admonition or reprimand under ABA

Standard 6.2:
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Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer
engages in an isolated incident of negligence in complying
with a court order or rule, and causes little or no actual or
potential injury to a party, or causes little or no actual
interference with a legal proceeding.

ABA Standard 6.24.

In In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Eugster, 166 Wn.2d 293,
209 P.3d 435 (2009) the court held that the lawyer’s conduct, “involv[ing]
only one client in one legal proceeding and last[ing] only two months
before he took steps to mitigate his actions” constituted an isolated
incident of misconduct. Id. at 322-23. Similarly, Ms. Abele’s conduct
involved only one client and legal proceeding and lasted less than a day
before she took steps to mitigate her conduct. Therefore, her conduct is
more properly considered an isolated instance of negligence.
Accordingly, the presumptive sanction is admonition.

Even if the Board considers Ms. Abele’s conduct to be more than
an isolated incident, reprimand would be the presumptive sanction:

Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer

negligently fails to comply with a court order or rule, and

causes injury or potential injury to a client or other party, or

causes interference or potential interference with a legal

proceeding.

ABA Standard 623. Accordingly, this Court should impose only an

admonition or reprimand as the presumptive sanction in this matter.
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D. WSBA did not prove the aggravating factors of
dishonest/selfish motive or failure to acknowledge
wrongful nature of conduct.

The Hearing Officer erred in concluding that aggravating factors of
dishonest or selfish motive and failure to acknowledge wrongful nature of
conduct applied.® BF 67, 9 59. First, where a lawyer acts negligently, the
aggravator of selfish or dishonest motive does not apply. In re
Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kamb, 177 Wn.2d 851, 867, 305 P.3d
1091 (2013) (declining to apply selfish or dishonest motive where the
lawyer’s conduct was the result of negligence). Here, the only testimony
that supported a finding that Ms. Abele had a selfish or dishonest motive is
Judge Farris’s speculation on Ms. Abele’s state of mind. As detailed
above, this testimony was not enough to establish that Ms. Abele acted
with anything other than negligence. See § V.C.1, supra. Accordingly, it
is not enough to establish dishonest or selfish motive, and the Board
should disregard this supposed aggravating factor.

Next, the evidence does not support any failure to acknowledge wrongful
nature of the conduct as an aggravating factor. A mere factual denial does
not justify imposition of this aggravating factor. In re Disciplinary

Proceeding Against Holcomb, 162 Wn.2d 563, 588, 173 P.3d 898 (2007).

¢ Because WSBA did not prove Count 2 by a clear preponderance, Ms. Abele addresses
these factors o